

No. 23-5600

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

L.W., by and through her parents and next friends, Samantha Williams
and Brian Williams, et al., *Plaintiffs-Appellees*,

and

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Intervenor-Appellee*,

v.

JONATHAN SKRMETTI, in his official capacity as the Tennessee Attorney
General and Reporter, et al., *Defendants-Appellants*.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Middle District of Tennessee (No. 3:23-cv-00376) (Richardson, J.)

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

Joshua A. Block
Chase Strangio
James D. Esseks
ACLU Foundation
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
Tel.: 212-549-2593

Tara Borelli
Lambda Legal Defense
and Education Fund, Inc.
1 West Court Square
Decatur, GA 30030
Tel.: 404-897-1880

Martine E. Cicconi
Christopher J. Gessner
David Bethea
Akin Gump
2001 K Street N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
Tel.: 202-887-4000

Stella Yarbrough
Lucas Cameron-Vaughn
ACLU of Tennessee
P.O. Box 120160
Nashville, TN 37212
Tel.: 615-320-7142

Sruti J. Swaminathan
Lambda Legal Defense
and Education Fund, Inc.
120 Wall Street
New York, NY 10005
Tel.: 212-809-8585

Joseph L. Sorkin
Dean L. Chapman, Jr.
Akin Gump
One Bryant Park
New York, NY 10036
Tel.: 212-872-1000

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees
Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	i
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Medical Guidelines for Treating Transgender Adolescents with Gender Dysphoria	4
B. Tennessee’s Ban	7
C. Plaintiffs’ Background and Harms Imposed By the Ban.	10
D. Procedural History	14
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW	18
ARGUMENT	19
I. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Prevail on Their Equal Protection Claims.	19
A. The Ban Triggers Heightened Scrutiny Because It Classifies Based on Sex.	19
1. The Ban Facially Classifies Based on Sex Designated at Birth.	20
2. The Ban Facially Classifies Based on a Person’s Failure to Identify With Their Sex Designated at Birth.	25
3. The Ban Was Passed for the Impermissible Purpose of Enforcing Government-Mandated Gender Conformity.	30

B.	Transgender Status Is a Quasi-Suspect Classification Requiring Heightened Scrutiny.....	30
C.	The Ban Fails Heightened Scrutiny.	32
1.	Defendants Cannot Show an “Exceedingly Persuasive” Justification for Singling Out Gender-Affirming Care for Differential Treatment.....	33
2.	There Is Not a “Close Means-End Fit” Between the Asserted Justifications and the Overbroad Ban.....	42
3.	The District Court Did Not Clearly Err in Crediting Plaintiffs’ Witnesses Over Defendants’ and Concluding that the Ban Undermines, Rather Than Advances, Any Interest in Protecting Children.....	45
D.	The Ban Fails Rational Basis Review.....	49
II.	Plaintiffs Are Likely to Prevail on Parental Autonomy Claims.	49
III.	Defendants’ “Standing” Arguments Are Meritless.....	51
A.	Plaintiffs Proved That Their Injuries Would Be Redressed by an Injunction.	51
B.	Dr. Lacy Has Third-Party Standing.	56
IV.	The Remaining Preliminary Injunction Factors Weigh Strongly in Plaintiffs’ Favor.....	57
V.	A State-Wide Injunction Is Necessary to Provide Complete Relief.....	57
	CONCLUSION.....	58
	ADDENDUM	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ACLU Fund of Mich. v. Livingston Cnty.</i> , 796 F.3d 636 (6th Cir. 2015)	19
<i>Adams by & through Kasper v. School Board of St. Johns County</i> , 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022)	22
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City, N.C.</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	33, 47
<i>Bd. of Trs. of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	49
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brandt v. Rutledge</i> , No. 21-2875, 2022 WL 16957734 (8th Cir. Nov. 16, 2022).....	28
<i>Brandt v. Rutledge</i> , 47 F.4th 661 (8th Cir. 2022)	20, 23
<i>Brandt v. Rutledge</i> , No. 21-cv-00450, 2023 WL 4073727 (E.D. Ark. June 20, 2023), <i>appeal filed</i> , No. 23-2681 (8th Cir. July 21, 2023)	36, 44, 47, 48
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	34
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	49
<i>D.T. v. Sumner Cnty. Schs.</i> , 942 F.3d 324 (6th Cir. 2019)	19
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	18, 24, 50

Doe I v. Thornbury,
 No. 23-cv-230, 2023 WL 4230481 (W.D. Ky. June 28, 2023),
appeal filed, No. 23-5609 (6th Cir. June 30, 2023).....26

Doe v. Ladapo,
 No. 23-cv-114, 2023 WL 3833848 (N.D. Fla. June 6, 2023),
appeal filed, No. 23-12159 (11th Cir. June 27, 2023).....*passim*

Edgar v. MITE Corp.,
 457 U.S. 624 (1982).....54

EEOC v. R.G. & G.R. Harris Funeral Homes, Inc.,
 884 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2018)29

Eisenstadt v. Baird,
 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....49

Eknes-Tucker v. Marshall,
 603 F. Supp. 3d 1131 (M.D. Ala. 2022), *appeal filed*, No. 22-
 11707 (11th Cir. May 18, 2022)31, 43, 47

Frontiero v. Richardson,
 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....28

Geduldig v. Aiello,
 417 U.S. 484 (1974).....24

Gonzales v. Carhart,
 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....3

J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.,
 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....17, 21, 22, 28

K.C. v. Individual Members of Med. Licensing Bd. of Ind.,
 No. 23-cv-00595, 2023 WL 4054086 (S.D. Ind. June 16, 2023),
appeal filed, No. 23-2366 (7th Cir. July 12, 2023)20, 21, 43, 44

Kanuszewski v. Mich. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.,
 927 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2019)50

Kentucky v. Biden,
 57 F.4th 545 (6th Cir. 2023)57

Kowalski v. Tesmer,
543 U.S. 125 (2004).....56

Lyngaas v. Curaden AG,
992 F.3d 412 (6th Cir. 2021)47

Meriwether v. Hartop,
992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021)29

Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan,
458 U.S. 718 (1982).....24

Nguyen v. INS,
533 U.S. 53 (2001).....17, 23, 24

Obergefell v. Hodges,
576 U.S. 644 (2015).....3

Ondo v. City of Cleveland,
795 F.3d 597 (6th Cir. 2015)31

Otto v. City of Boca Raton,
981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020)43

Parham v. J.R.,
442 U.S. 584 (1979).....17, 49, 50, 51

Pelcha v. MW Bancorp, Inc.,
988 F.3d 318 (6th Cir. 2021)29

Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney,
442 U.S. 256 (1979).....25, 30

Powers v. Ohio,
499 U.S. 400 (1991).....21

Reed v. Goertz,
143 S. Ct. 955 (2023).....52

Reed v. Reed,
404 U.S. 71 (1971).....22

Rice v. Cayetano,
528 U.S. 495 (2000).....32

Romer v. Evans,
517 U.S. 620 (1996).....49

S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom,
141 S. Ct. 716 (2021).....3

Santosky v. Kramer,
455 U.S. 745 (1982).....50

Schall v. Martin,
467 U.S. 253 (1984).....50

Sessions v. Morales-Santana,
582 U.S. 47 (2017).....28, 32, 42

Smith v. City of Salem,
378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004)16, 25

*Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard
Coll.*,
143 S. Ct. 2141 (2023).....27, 28

U.S. Student Ass’n Found. v. Land,
546 F.3d 373 (6th Cir. 2008)18, 19

United States v. Texas,
143 S. Ct. 1964 (2023).....57

United States v. Virginia,
518 U.S. 515 (1996).....*passim*

Vitolo v. Guzman,
999 F.3d 353 (6th Cir. 2021)57

Statutes

Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-33-101 et seq. 1

Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-33-10130

Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-33-1029, 20, 26

Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-33-103*passim*
 Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-33-10553

Other Authorities

Jonathan F. Mitchell, *The Writ-of-Erasure Fallacy*, 104 Va. L. Rev. 933 (2018).....55

Kamran Abbasi, *Caring for Young People with Gender Dysphoria*, BMJ 2023;380:p553 (Mar. 9, 2023), dx.doi.org/10.1136/bmj.p55344

Karena Phan, *Norway Didn't Ban Gender-Affirming Care for Minors, as Headline Falsely Claims*, Associated Press (June 8, 2023), <https://apnews.com/article/fact-check-norway-not-ban-gender-affirming-care-956221436313>44

Madison Pauly & Emma Rindlisbacher, *A Massive Leak Spotlights the Extremism of an Anti-Trans Medical Group*, Mother Jones (May 17, 2023), <https://www.motherjones.com/politics/2023/05/anti-trans-american-college-pediatrics-leak-michelle-cretella-abortion/>.....8

Matt Walsh (@MattWalshBlog), TWITTER (Sept. 20, 2022), <https://twitter.com/MattWalshBlog/status/1572313369528635392>.....8

Matt Walsh, *Matt Walsh Investigates Nashville Gender Clinic*, YOUTUBE (Sept. 20, 2022), <https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=RDhshvoJnqU>8

Michael T. Morley, *Erroneous Injunctions*, 71 Emory L.J. 1137 (2022).....54

Phil Williams (@NC5PhilWilliams), TWITTER (Aug. 7, 2023), <https://twitter.com/NC5PhilWilliams/status/1688675082103566336?s=20>2, 37, 42, 51

Phil Williams, *Revealed: Vanderbilt transgender clinic investigation sparked by doctor's video, Tennessee AG says*, NewsChannel 5 (Aug. 2, 2023), <https://www.newschannel5.com/news/newschannel-5-investigates/revealed-vanderbilt-transgender-clinic-investigation-sparked-by-doctors-video-tennessee-ag-says>43

Socialstyrelsen, *Care of children and adolescents with gender dysphoria: Summary of national guidelines* (Dec. 2022), <https://www.socialstyrelsen.se/globalassets/sharepoint-dokument/artikelkatalog/kunskapsstod/2023-1-8330.pdf>44
